

No. 15-1251

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC., doing business
as SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Counsel of Record
LAURA JEAN BERGER
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Preserving the separation of powers through our system of checks and balances is a con- stitutional necessity	5
A. The Senate’s advice and consent of ex- ecutive appointments is a critical com- ponent of separation of powers	6
B. The Appointments Clause does not ex- ist to serve the Executive’s sole inter- est or convenience	12
C. To preserve the separation of powers principles provided by the Appoint- ments Clause, this Court should af- firm the lower court’s decision	16
II. Appointees serving in violation of the FVRA have access to shocking amounts of power and control with no check on uses of that power.....	18
A. Appointees who have served and are serving in violation of the FVRA exer- cise prosecutorial discretion.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Appointees who have served and are serving in violation of the FVRA are responsible for national defense and shape foreign policy	23
C. Appointees who have served and are serving in violation of the FVRA are responsible for diverse areas of domestic policy and exercise control over entire sectors of the economy	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2, 10, 11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	11, 13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	2, 16
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14, 17
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)....	1, 9, 16
<i>Ohio v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	17
<i>Pottawattamie Cty. v. McGhee</i> , 558 U.S. 1103 (2010).....	23
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Util. Air Regulation Grp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1, 30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer (Steel Seizure Case)</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 9, 13, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1, <i>amended by</i> U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3	25
5 U.S.C. § 4(a)(1)	25
5 U.S.C. § 4(a)(2)-(3).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 4(d).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 6(a)(1)	26
5 U.S.C. § 6(a)(2)	26
5 U.S.C. § 6(a)(4)-(7).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 8	26
5 U.S.C. § 8(b)(1)	26
5 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(2).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 3345, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
10 U.S.C. § 132(b)-(d)	26
28 U.S.C. § 503	19
28 U.S.C. § 504	21
28 U.S.C. § 511	19
28 U.S.C. § 512	19
28 U.S.C. § 513	19
50 U.S.C. § 3036(d)(1)-(2)	24
50 U.S.C. § 3036(d)(3)	24
50 U.S.C. § 3036(e)	24
50 U.S.C. § 3036(f)	24
50 U.S.C. § 3037(a)	24
50 U.S.C. § 3037(b)	24
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
About the Office of the Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, https://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/about-office-administrator (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	30
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Vacant Offices: Delays in Staffing Top Agency Positions</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 913 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carol Galante Biography, UC Berkeley Faculty Directory, http://ced.berkeley.edu/ced/faculty-staff/carol-galante (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	28
Congress.gov Nominations, https://www.congress.gov/nomination/110th-congress/2205?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22Matthew+Friedrich%3A%22%5D%7D&resultIndex=1 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	23
Congress.gov Nominations, https://www.congress.gov/nomination/112th-congress/86?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22Lafe+Solomon%22%5D%7D&resultIndex=2 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	18
Congress.gov Nominations, https://www.congress.gov/nomination/112th-congress/1064?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22Carol+J.+Galante%22%5D%7D&resultIndex=1 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	28
Congress.gov Nominations, https://www.congress.gov/nomination/113th-congress/506?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22Lafe+Solomon%22%5D%7D&resultIndex=1 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	19, 21
Del Quentin Wilbur, <i>Judge Orders Probe of Attorneys in Stevens Case</i> , Washington Post, April 8, 2009, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/04/07/AR2009040700338.html	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Del Quentin Wilber, <i>Stevens Found Guilty on 7 Counts</i> , Washington Post, Oct. 28, 2008, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/10/27/AR2008102700289.html	22
Erin Fuchs, <i>The Tragic Story Of A Lawyer Who Killed Himself After A Botched Prosecution</i> , Business Insider, May 19, 2014, http://www.businessinsider.com/sidney-powell-on-nicholas-marsh-and-ted-stevens-2014-5	22
Federal Employers, United States Department of Labor, https://www.dol.gov/odep/topics/federal_employment.htm (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	29
Joe Light, <i>Top Obama Housing Official Carol Galante to Step Down</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Aug. 11, 2014, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702304526204579101142224548428	28
<i>Justice for Ted Stevens</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Feb. 20, 2009, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123509358392428915	22
Lin-Manuel Miranda: <i>Hamilton: Original Broadway Cast Recording</i> (Atlantic Records 2015).....	10
Madison Debates September 15, The Avalon Project: Documents in Law, History and Diplomacy, Yale Law School Lillian Goldman Law Library, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_915.asp (last visited Sept. 20, 2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nick Timiraos, <i>FHA Will Require \$1.7 Billion From Treasury</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Sept. 27, 2013, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702304526204579101142224548428	28
NPR, <i>Report: Prosecutors Hid Evidence In Ted Stevens Case</i> , March 15, 2012, http://www.npr.org/2012/03/15/148687717/report-prosecutors-hid-evidence-in-ted-stevens-case	22
Organization, Mission & Functions Manual: Attorney General, Deputy and Associate, https://www.justice.gov/jmd/organization-mission-and-functions-manual-attorney-general (last visited Sept. 20, 2016).....	20
Paul Kane, <i>Sen. Ted Stevens Loses Reelection Bid</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , Nov. 19, 2008, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/11/18/AR2008111803227.html	23
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1970, 84 Stat. 2086-89, https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/STATUTE-84/pdf/STATUTE-84-Pg2086.pdf (last visited Sept. 20, 2016).....	30
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	10
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	2, 5, 6
The Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	7
The Federalist No. 72 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	9
The Federalist No. 77 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	9
